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NATIONAL ASSEMBLY   

QUESTION FOR WRITTEN REPLY  

PARLIAMENTARY QUESTION NO.: 1336 

DATE OF QUESTION: 18 MAY 2012 

 

1336. Mr P J Groenewald (FF Plus) to ask the Minister of Justice and Constitutional 

Development: 

(1) Whether, in the light of his statements that corruption in his department will be 

eradicated, he has received any complaints regarding a certain official (name and 

details furnished); if so, what (a) complaints and (b) steps has he taken; 

(2) what post does the said person currently hold in his department; 

(3) whether the said person holds the qualifications required for this post; if not, why 

was he appointed in this post; if so, what are his qualifications; 

(4) whether the said person has used the title of advocate; if so, 

(5) whether he is still using this title; if not, what are the relevant details; if so, (a)(i) 

when and (ii) at which university did this person obtain an LLB degree, (b) when 

was this person admitted to the bar of the high court as an advocate and (c) at 

which high court was this person admitted as such?  

NW1581E 

 

Name of official referred to: The Principal Family Advocate: Northern Cape, Mr MM 

Mafojane 

 

REPLY:- 

(1)(a)  I wish to inform the Honourable Member that yes, an anonymous complaint has 

been received by my Department indicating that Mr Mafojane lacks the necessary 

requirements for the post of Principal Family Advocate.  

(1)(b)  The complaint was addressed by the Office of the Chief Family Advocate and the 

Labour unit of my Department.  Both did not find any merit in the allegations to 

warrant a charge, hence no charges were pursued against the official.  
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(2) The official currently holds the post of Chief Director in the Office of the Chief 

Master.  Prior to April 2012, he was appointed as Principal Family Advocate 

responsible for the Northern Cape Province. 

(3) Yes, Martin Mafojane holds B.Proc and LLM degrees plus a Post-Graduate 

Diploma in Public Management.  He is currently registered for LLD with the 

University of Pretoria.  The advertisement of his current position as Chief Director 

in the Office of the Chief Master had, inter alia, the following requirements:- 

 LLB or recognised four year legal qualification.  A completed and recognised 

B.com or MBA degrees will be an added advantage.  B.Proc is a recognised 

four (4) year legal qualification. 

 Five years experience as practicing Attorney or Advocate which include proven 

working experience in the Masters environment of which at least two (2) years 

experience should be at senior management level.  Martin Mafojane practiced 

as Attorney for 12 years from May 1994 to July 2006.  His general practice 

reflected working experience in the Masters environment (Estate 

Administration, Wills and Guardian claims).  He was a senior manager in his 

private practice and 5 years as Principal Family Advocate. 

 A valid driver’s license.  Martin Mafojane has a valid driver’s license.  (See 

attached certified copy of the driver’s license). 

In the post of Principal Family Advocate, the requirements were a four year legal 

qualification; admission as advocate or admission as attorney with right of 

audience in the High Court.  At the time of his appointment to the post, Martin 

Mafojane was an admitted attorney with such right of appearance in the High Court 

and the principal partner in a firm of attorneys. 

(4) Yes, Martin Mafojane uses the title Advocate since his admission as such from    

19 February 2009. 

(5) Yes, Martin Mafojane still uses the title of Advocate because he is admitted as 

such.   

(5)(a)(i) and (ii)  Martin Mafojane does not hold a LLB degree. 

(5)(b) Martin Mafojane never subscribed to a Bar Council after his admission as Advocate 

on 19 February 2009 at (c) North West High Court, Mafikeng Division, as he was 

already in the Public Service.  (See attached certified copy of the admission 

certificate). 


